COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., June 20, 1927.

Regular meeting.

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauspn,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Ham_mlal,
Draper, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Pres Woodbury, 11.

Absent: Ald. Severance, Bursley,
Lutz, 3.

Minutes of May 25,
proved.

Printed pamphlets of June 6 not
received from printer..

Communications

From Board of Public Works
To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Gentlemen: _

I submit the following prelim-
inary estimate of the cost of con-
struction of the Montgomery Ave-
nue Storm Sewer from Murray Ave-
nue, Washington Drain to Abbott
and Abbott from Montgomery to
Ravena Boulevard. Plans and
specifications are on file in my of-
fice:

1927, ap-

Labor and material .. e .$7,222.00
Engineering & Contin-

gencies ............. 722.20
Estimated cost .......... $7,944.20

Respectfully submitted,
George H. Sandenburgh,
City Engineer.
Moved by Mr. Bragg, that plan_s,
specifications and preliminary esti-
mate be approved and referred to
Council.
(Council action)
Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board)
Bids Received on Pavements
See Table No. 1

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council that 3 inch
brick be used for districts Nos. 77,
83 and 86 and that the bid of the
Northern Construction Co., the
lowest bidder, be accepted, and
contract awarded to them.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board recommends to Council that
7 inch reinforced concrete be used
for districts 78, 82, 85 and 88 and
that the bid of Lewis & Frisinger,
the lowest bidders, be accepted and
contract awarded to them.

Moved by Mr. Menefee, that
Board recommefaids to Council that
asphalt pavement be used for dis-
tricts 79, 80, 81, 84, 87, 89, 90, that

1927 89
due to the fact that Mr. Calef of
Highway Improvement Co. advised
Board that his Company did not
wish to consider the four districts
on which they were low, that
Board recommends to Council, that
the bid of Ann Arbor Construction
Co., be accepted and contract
awarded to them.
(Council action)
Referred to Street Committee.
Police Department,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
June 20, 1927.
To the Honorable the Common
Council, City of Ann Arbor,
Mich. Gentlemen:

Your Board of Police Commis-
sioners at their meeting held under
date of June 16th, 1927, voted to
increase the salary of Sergeant
Cook from the sum of $166.00 per
month to the sum of $175.00, com-
mencing July 1st, 1927,

We respectfully request

honorable body to concur in
action.

your
this

Respectfully submitted,
Jos. L. Arnet, Geo. W, Kyer, Frank

B. De Vine, Board of Police Com-
missioners.

Referred to Budget Committee.

Petitions

Of H. A. Williams, and ninety-
five others, requesting that neces-
sary steps be taken for the nullify-
ing of the action of the Police
Commission in respect to the de-
moting of Lieutenant Frank Keihl
and provide for his reinstatement
to the office of Lieutenant of the
plain-clothes division of the police
department, received and referred
to Fire and Police Committee,
Budget Committee and Board of
Police Commissioners,.

Of the Hermitage Fraternity, et.
al, requesting that Brooklyn Ave.
extending between Ferdon road
and Wallingford road, be renamed
and proposing the name of “Her-
mitage Road,” received and refer-
red to Ordinance Committee.

Of Chas R. Henderson, et, al,
for street light at corner of Devon-
shire road ang Melrose Ave. re-
ceived and referred to Lighting
Committee.

Of Wm. H. Luck, et. al, request-
ing that Monroe St. east from State
St. be properly treated to lay dust,
received and referred to Board of
Public Works.

Of Chas. Williams, et. al, for
construction of sidewalk on East
side of Brooks St. between Pearl



90 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

Table No, 1 BIDS RECEIVED
June 1
Dist, A, A. Highways
No. Const. Co. Improv. Co.
SBHEEE swimisimebssBemEEiBsEsss $ Berm. $8,279.18 §
ASPRalt: | iscmsnairemsEimimEmyEas 8,129.15 Tex 8,003.30
TT7T 3-in. BriCk .. .o ittt et iinees e 10,133.70
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Sheet ..o et e e Berm. 4,210.41
Asphalt ...ttt e e 3,978.90 Tex. " 4,049.25
78 3-in. BricKk ..« vttt iiieinseennnas 5,150.05
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Shieel ccwswsmsmeniesiosmsms o s @ aw g wi Berm. 16,253.58
ASPNENE 5 05 w5 00 500 6 90 55 5 0 5 w8 Fis ¥ 5w 15,312.00 Tex. 15,627.90
79 3-in. BPICK .cssss . .nsesssisoissies 19,859.10
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Sheet ...ttt e T Berm. 17,355.25
Asphalt . ... ... .00t 16,291.00 Tex. 16,685.05
80 3-in. Brick ..o v vttt i i e i 21,162.25
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Sheet ...ttt i it i e Berm. 14,655.95
Asphalt ovovmemsmswimssesss s s 14,061.25 Tex. 14,094.95
81 851N BUiER ccwsmswe s wsmssesmsss o 18,139.00
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
BSHEET 5 smi6 00 @5 M e 58055 85655 e 6550 Berm. 6,627.01
ASPHAIL oo oo vt oy e s e e 6,277.10 Tex. 6,372.25
82, 3-In. BricK . . vt it ittt e 8,128.85
7-in. Reinforced Concrete .......... .
Sheet . ... . . .. i e Berm. 6,985.64
ASphall e sivwmmsovmsmemesssy s s 6,748.60 Tex. 6,754.40
83 B=in, Briclt «ocums s mem s 58 6 4 w5 § 8 060 5 4 8,429.75
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
BIDS ERECEIVED
June 1
Dist. A. A. Highways
No. : Const. Co. I mprove. Co.
Sheet ottt e e e $ Berm. § 7,394.52 §
Asphalt . ... .. .. e e 7,273.70 Tex. 7,130.40
84 3=in. Brick :sc:viwevasnsmesssemsvas 9,193.35
7-in. Reinforced Concrete .......... ’
SHEEL ;ucissisininsin aes i @i s®s o Berm. 5,683.43
ASPREALL sswsms s omsn 555585 8 #5550 5 5,518.20 Tex. 5,465.15
85 3-in. Brick .. vt it it i i 7,104.35
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Sheet .. ... ..t i ittt inennn Berm. 3,249.00
Asphalt ... ... it v 3,252.80 Tex. 3,139.80
86 3-in. Brick . ..... .. it 4,067.10
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Sheet . vt e e e e Berm. 5,138.07
Asphalt . ...t i e e 5,033.80 Tex. 4,941.15
BT 8=im. BRiCle s s w s w6 wve w s gon sm v w0 4 o0 = w5 10 6,464.65
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..........
Sheet ccscamensmsmamsmes 5w o s oo s Berm. 4,320.11
AGphalt: ccimsasissmss sxms g s veoeee 4,192,300 Tex. 4,155.35
BB B-1%i: BEIEKE w0 s mi s 0685 55 & 6 50 954 5 5,425.75
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..... o WS
SHEEL. ... v wisie e s i s 5585055 5508 30 08 5 5 Berm. 16,315.88
ASDHAIE s momenssmsdigsmsai@smsnin 16,327.80 Tex. 15,787.40
89 3-in. Brick . ... ..t eit v ianenns .... 20,168.80
7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..... . o i
Sheet ..ttt i te it ettt Bérm. 19,328.07
Asphalt . ... i i ittt ienns 18,786.80 Tex. 18,584.45
90 3-in. Brick ...ttt i i 24,190.25

7-in. Reinforced Concrete ..... . ee e



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

91

ON PAVEMENTS

Engineer’s
Estimate

$

8,782.10
10,399.45
7,733.50

4,393.80
5,236.60
3,781.60

15,501.00
19,773.40
14.651.80

17,633.90
21,139.90
15,654.40

15,301.60
18,236.60
13,178.60

6,931.00
8,263.80
5,958.80

7,403.80
8,614.00
6,424.00

Northern Engineer's
Estimate

b, 1927
Lewis & Cleveland Andrews Ryan & Northern
Frisinger Trinidad Co. Asph. P. Co. Sweinsburg Const. Co.
8,991.00 § 8,529.95 Mex. $8,994.95 § $
Trin., 9,339.80
10,433.40 9,849.90
6,792.90 7,309.35 6,918.30
Mex., 4,483.72
4,453.0% 4,2793.10 Trin. 4,685.17
5,497.25
3,169.30 3,561.00
Mex. 17,188.20
16,480.60 16,434.00 Trin. 17,970.30
20,260.00 f
11,531.50 13,496.75
Mex. 18,250.70
17,566.50 17,489.40 Trin. 19,088.45
21,615.50
12,266.40 14,394.50
Mex. 15,566.65
14,912.00 14,851.35 Trin. 16,267.90
18,301.50
10,944.30 12,400,55
Mex. 7,067.95
6,781.70 6,734.45 Trin. 7,386.40
8,326.80
4,960.30 : b,608.55
Mex. 7,588.13
7,380.80 7,186.76 Trin. 7,877.18
8,783.70 8,305.10
5,630.20 6,068.25 5,756.00
ON PAVEMENTS
5, 1927
Lewis & Cleveland Andrews Ryvan &
Frisinger Trinidad Co. Asph. P. Co. Sweinsburg Const. Co.
7,877.50 §$ 7,5648.80 Mex, $7,941.50 § $
Trin. 8,271.65 ‘
9,479.20 8,877.90
5,774.60 6,342.75 6,072.00
Mex. 5,985.55 .-
5,994.00 5,731.05 Trin. 6,258.39
7,499.20
4,437.80 4,804.65
’ Mex. 3,549.79
3,528.00 3,360.30 Trin. 3,686.29
4,302.00 3,905.60
2,836.00 2,875.95 2,722.70
Mex. 5,495.90
5,435.00 5,228.60 Trin. 5,742.05
6,792.80
4,032.20
Mex. 4,553.91
4,569.00 4,357.45 Trin. 4,759.86
5,750.40 :
3,394.60
Mex. 17,733.00 :
16,914.70 16,857.70 Trin. 18,433.60
20,535.50
12,755.90
Mex. 20,366.08
20,055.00 19,500.60 'Trin. 21,295.65
25,148.60 23,437.50
14.205.70 15.542.10

$

7,755.40
9,187.00
6,753.00

5,949.20
7,090.60
5,111.60

3,499.30
4,096.30
3,039.80

5,358.20
6,387.80
4,611.80

4,514.20
5,421.00
3,889.00

17,431.10
20,195.50
15,425.50

20,2566.80

24,145.00
17.43R8.00



92

and Summit Sts. and petition of
Mrs. Richard D’Eath that sidewalk
be constructed on West side of N.
Revena Blvd. from D’Eath prop-
erty to Huron St., received and re-
ferred to Sidewalk Committee.
Curb & Gutter Petition
Of William Scholey, et. al, for
curb and gutter on Brockman Blvd.
between Copley Ave. and Shadford
Road, received and referred to
Street Committee.
Pavement Petition
Of H. H. Atwell, et. al, for pave-
ment oen Berkley Ave. bhetween
Main St. and Belmar Place, re-
ceived and referred to Street Com-
mittee.
Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ....$114.50
Henry McLaren, salary . 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.59
Jacob Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary 23.09
Frank Markey, salary 78.00
Emil Damman, salary 78.50
Mat, Heininger, salary 78.5¢
Floyd Naylor, salary. 78.59
Earl Arnold, salary ...... 78.510
Beni, Zahn, salary ....... 78.5C
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.51
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.00
John Comiskey, salary . 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary.. 78.5?
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.59
Edward Zeeb, salary ..... 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ...... 78.50
Ernest Heller, salary 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal'y 78.50
John Waterman, salary 78.5
Wm., Keihl, salary, ...... 78.30
Carlton Nevins, salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ..... 45.00
Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. June ...... $2,464.50
Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary $114.50
Frank Keihl, salary ..... 91.b0
Louis Fohey, salary ..... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas Kapp, salary ...... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, salry 78.5¢
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

Harold Gee, salary ...... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 78.51
Harry Smith, salary .... 78.50
Benj, Ball, salary ....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
scar Weir, salary ...... 78.00
Arnold Busch, salary 78.00
Albert Heusel, salary 78.54
John Osborn, salary 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary ..... 78.50
Wm. Marz, salary ........ 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary . 72,00
Police Fund total sal-
aries 1-2 mo. June .$1,698.00
Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ...$ 72.00
Waldo Eisemann, salary.. 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ...... 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.09
Durward Young, salary... 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ..... 70.C0
C. W, Shetterly, salary 100.40
Donna Woodward, sgalary 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00

Water Works total
semi-monthly salaries $805.00
Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary ...... $ 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary . bT7.590
Contingent Fund total
salaries ...... ...... $136.00°
Municipal Garage
Mich, Bell Tel. Co. N-P
BEXrVICES: Jisie s smamidsissws $  5.00
Cily of Ann Arbor Water
Dept. N-P services .... 1.60
The Detroit Edison Co.
N-P services .......... 2.62
The Mayer-Schairer Co.
office expense ........ .76
Smith Tire Repair Co.
contingencies ......... 5.00
The Abbott Gasoline Co.
materials ............. 532.29
R. H. Alber, materials .. 80

American Railway Express

Co., materials ........ 5.40
S. C. Andres, materials 1.00
Aan Arbor Exide Battery

Services, materials .... 2.95
Auto Parts Co., materials- 9.07
The Beckley-Ralston Co.

materials ............. 20.34
E. A. Bowman, Inc., ma-

terials ................ 34.37
Deihl Wrecking Co., ma-

terials ................ .bo
Faulkner Sales Co. ma-



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

terials ...+
W. B. Gray, materials
Harper Battery & Tire Co.

3.00
1.20

materials ..ivvvwiwon s 19.65
Harris Tire Co. materials. 6.00
The Michigamme O0Oil Co.

materials ....... . ..... 434.95
Mona Motor 0Oil Co., ma-

terialys swaswsewsmmywinss 20.35
Muehlig & Schmid, ma-

terials . ivewemwn e in e w e 14.12
Henry S. Platt, materials. 40.08
Pratt & Stribley Garage

materials cuisaswsmsmssn 54.390
Trail-Ford Corp., materials $§ 3.64
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 2.89)

Municipal Garage To-

8], mssmimimiee s $1,221.32

Eng neer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 52.80
Wm. Austin, services 42.00
Geo. Costan, services 18.0¢C
W. M. Couper, services 29.49
Lewis Deising, services 4.00
K. W. Donncll, services 75.00
H. Ferenz, services ...... 75.00
Wilfred B. Graf, services 44.25
Douglas Hammial, servi-

COS vt vttt 16.90
V. W. McAdam, services 100.69
Harold Marquardt, services 53.70
Paul Minnis, services 42.00
F. Schmid, services ...... 75.00
Lou.s G. Scovill, services 10.25
Ward C. Strome, services 23.03
. J. Swanson, seiv.ces 4.00
. C. Web»h, services 50.01
J. Young, services ...... 43.00

Engineer Dept. total ...$797.43
The Detroit Edison Co.

N-P services .......... $ 14.22
Banner Laundering Co.

office expense ........ 11.09
Mich. Bell Tel. Co. N-P ser-

vices .. a e 2.85
Julius F. Haarer, ins 972.91
Elmer Gregory services 25.00
Katherine Golden, wages 36.40
T. P. Stowe, wages ...... 45.0¢C
Johanna Vogel, wages 57.40
Lila Wagner, wages e 36.49
Keuffel & Easer Co., equip-

bent G R ¥ T E SR R E A E 490.50
(3. Claude Drake, immuni-

zation T p— ; 4,50
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel .... 370.76
Contractor Publishing Co.

Printing .  woswe s e m s s 16.990
State Review Publishing

Co., printing .......... 10.00
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage M. Garage 70.37

93
The American City Maga-
zine, contingencies . 4.00
City of Ann Arbor Street
Fund, contingencies .... 24.05
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., contingencies 84.05
P. B. Harding, contingen-
cies ... .o oL 1.59
George W. Latz, contin-
gencies S R WP 2.25
Ditto Incorporated office
EXPENSE .t v vt 4.17
Eberbach & Son Co., office
eXPensSe .. e 256.40
The Mayer-Schairer Co.
office expense ........ 127.05
A. C. Pack, P. M. office
EXPENSE  suamvens assw s 236.20
George Wahr, office ex-
POTISE osims s 58 0w 6 5 508 8 1.00
West Disinfecting Co. of-
fice expense ......... 9.17
Geo. J. Johnson Flag &
Decorating Co., repairs 208.52
American Raillway EXxpress
Co., materials ......... 417
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.
materials ............ 29.00
Eugene Dietzgen Co., ma-
terials ......c. .. 8.09
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
terials ..., .. .. ... 7.10
C. E. Godfrey, materials .. .20
Holland, Ackerman & -
Holland, materials c e T.44
Killins Gravel Co., mater-
ials ... ..., 6.51
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, ma-
terials  ...... . 0. .. 127.50
I. E. Rodgers Co., mater-
ials ... e ., H.ou
Wm. H. L. Rhode, mater-
ials e 54.50
Sanitary Supply Co., ma-
terials . ..... .. L. 36.66
C. A. Sauer Co. materials 11.75
University of Michigan
materials . ............ 6.72
Wolf & Colvin, materials 2.15
Potal o ms e e v s s $3,225.02
Contingent Fund total
including salaries ....$5,380.44
Police Fund
City of Ann Arbor Munici-
pal Garage M Garage ..§ .30
Police Fund total in-
cluding salaries ....$1,698.50
Cemetery Fund
Geo. W. Lutz, contingen-
CIeS e $ 2:256



94
water Works Fund
Geo. Wahr, office expense$ 1.80
Mayer-Schairer Co. office
EXPENSEe .. i e 1.23
The Athens Press, office
CEXPEIISE v it v e e 15.00
Addressograph Co., office
EXPENSE i 19
James B. Clow & Sons, ma-
erials ... .. .. ... 51.88
Chicago Pneumatic Tool
Co., materials ........ 2.0
Buckeye Traction Ditcher
Co., materialg ......... 27.4%
Neptune Meter Co., ma-
terials ..., ... ... 200.00
Mueller Co., materials 1,482.6)
Crane Co., materials ....1,003.20
Mich, Central R. R., ma-
terials ...... ... .. ... . 23.72
A. A. Construction Co.ma-
terials ....... ... ... 28.73
Staebler il Co., materials 61.13
John Moore, materials 497.15
A, F. Thompson, materials 560.u5
Weinberg & Kurtz, mater-
terials ............... 47,70
Eberbach & Son Co., ma-
terials . ...... .. ...... 6.75
Schumacher Hardware Co.,
materials ............ 5.7H
C. H. Kittredge, materials .25
Wm. H, L. Rhode, mater-
ials ... e 1.63
Iilling Gravel Co., mater-
ials .. ... 5.04)
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mater-
terials  ............... 0.40
The C. A, Sauer Co., ma-
terials ............... 5.22
John J. Sauer, materiagls. . 5.81
Detroit Edison Co, N-P
service ... ..., ..1,266.438
Fred T. McOmber, ins 10.00
Total . .............. $5.324.44%
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ §$62.40
H. Maier, labor ........... 80.00
L. Furthmueller, labor 62.40
W. Western, labor ........ 46.80
J. Dean, labor ............ 57.60
I.. W. Bush, labor ......... 65.00
A, Gerstler, labor ......... 62.40
H. Gerstler, labor ......... 57.60
J. Dubolski, labor ........ 57.60
R. Gransden, labor ........ 56.40
C. Sauer, labor ............ 62,40
M. Wilson, labor .......... 55.20
A. Pokroski, labor ........ 5h7.60
T. W. Cobb, labor ......... 43.20
0. Conger, labor .......... 57.60
P. Kallas, labor .......... 57.60
J. Lower, labor ........... 57.60
P. Pozinak, labor ......... 57.60

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

E. Gerstler, labor ......... 43.20
Total labor ......... $1,160.20
Water Works Fund
total ........... ..., $7,229.66

Park Fund

Fred Cilley, labor ........ $ 54.00

N. C. Davenport, labor .... 54.00

Geo. Davis, labor ........ 56.93

Geo. Donahue, labor ...... 54.00

Ben Foster, labor ......:.. 64.80

KErnest Jones, labor ....... 52.00

Henry Mager, labor ....... 59.40

Ezra Moore, labor ........ 54.00

Charles Seybold, labor ..... 54.45

Richard Wallaker, labor 65.50

Claude Wyman, labor ..... 59.40

Tim MeCarchy, team 108.00

John Whitley, team ....... 108,00
Total labor ........... $834.48

City of Ann Arbor Street
Fund, wages ......... $ 10.00

8. E. Hammill, repairs 1.50

Geo. W. Lutz, repairs ..... 11.15

W. B. Quinn, contingencies 252.30
City of Ann Arbor Engi-
neering Dept., contin-

ECNGICE v v v vanenas . 71.47
Jno. C. Fischer Co., materi-
als e e 9.56
Cerstner Lumber Co., mate- s
rialg  ..... ... 0. 39.0§\
Muehlig & Schmid, materials 12.15
Mrs. Hugh Nowlin, materi-
al8 . e 1.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, materials 10.50
Jno. J. SBauer, ‘materials 133.94
Wm. Stratos, materialg .... 23.00
Claude Wyman, materials. . 8.00.
Total ........c...c.., $ 583.656
Park Fund total ...$1,47%.13
Street Fund k=Y
Philip Adam, labor ..... $ 47.50
L. G. Bird, Iabor .......... 89.60
Otto Blaess, labor ........ 60.00
Geo. Clough, labor ........ 50.00
Camden Dempsey, labor ... 57.60
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 42.00
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 65.00
Em. Holzapfel, labor ...... 60.00
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ..... 24.50
Wm. Keppler, labor ....... 60.00
Arthur Klaeger, labor ..... 60.00.
Fred Mack, labor ....... 49.50
Fred Malke, labor ........ 42.40
James Mason, labor ....... 66.30,
Geo. Menice, labor ........ 60.00
Chris. Paul, labor - ........ 61.80
Chris. Pfaus, labo* ....... 38.00



COMMON

A.thur Raus, labor ........ 62.40
Ed. Roehm, labor ........ 60.00
Otto Schantz, labor ....... 60.00
Ed. Schweickert, labor 84.75
Carl Seeger, labor ........ 47.50
Herman Stoll, labor ...... 60.00
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor 47.50
Fred Ulirich, labor ....... 85.0 )
Martin Walsh, labor ...... 60.00
Ike Warner, labor ........ 50.00
V.m. Wyman, labor ....... 48.00
Chas. ilewelling, team 96.00
Carl Rehberg, team ...... “9.00
Jake Weber, team ........ 81.00
Jake Young, team ........ 90.00

Total labor ......... $1,965.35
Mich. Bell. Tel. Co., N-P

SELVICES wwimsesmemesy $ 3.02
The De'roit Edison Co.,

Services ......ccev0n. 2.15
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage M. Garage. 591.16
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept. contingencies 503.25
F. G. Hoffman, contingen-

cies ... e e e 2.62
A. F. Thompson, contingen-

cies ... i i, 17.07
C. J. Snyder & Sons, contin-

gencies ..., 1,656.90
American Railway Express

Co., materials ........ 6.07
asTIT=A Buel iCoe e s 35.00
Ann Arbor Construction Co.,

materials .vicewse s 456.00
The Austin-Western Road

Machinery Co., materi-

[ T I T IT 22.00
Detroit United Lines, mate-

POl s inmsmenmsmanins 29.93
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.

materials ............ 44,95
Jno. (. Fischer Co., mate-

rdals ....iciiiann i 10.41
C. F. Godfrey, materials .. .98
Tiertler Bros., mat-zrials 22.00
Hutzel & Co., materials ... .84
Killins Gravel Co., materi-

LTI 1,638.75
Geo. J. Kleager, materials.. 60.08
Lindenschmitt-Apfel & Co.,

materials secoomasms s 7.40
The Michigan Central Rail-

road Co., materials 81.13
Muehlig & Schmid, materi-

BB i S e i 55§ W F e 6.67
W. H. L. Rohde, materials. 29.32
E. G. Schultz & Son, mater-
cTrials LL.eeieeiine, 257.36
fhunk Mifg. Co., materialg 79.80

Washtenaw Gas Co., mate-
rials

................

COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

95

Wehr Co., materials ....... 18.94
Wolf & Colvin, materials 41.05
Total :svuivnssmsnssns $5,626.36
Street Fund total ... .$7,59?1-

Building Sidewalk Fund
C. Preston Witcher, services$ 75.00

Geo. Walterhouse, walks

built by city ........ 1,896.67
A. F. Thompson, walks

built by city ........ 1,500.55

Building Sidewalk

Fund total .......... $3,472.22

Recapitulation

Contingent ............. $5,380.44
TOILE: oo g o % & @9 505 7 4 T 8 N 2,464.50
Police: oo w5 ms v s 1,698.30
CeMEteTT' o s v v s sow s s s 5 o5 2.25
Water Works ........... 7,229.66
PAPE wesesmems om s couds s 1,418.13
Streel .iwsmssesosmes s as 7,691.71
Building Sidewalk ...... 3,472.22

City Funds total ....$28,257.21
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 20, 1927
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report.
Warrants for salaries were drawn
June 16, 1927. We recommend that
same be approved and warrants
be ordered drawn for foregoing
accounts.

H. M. SLAUSON,
E. E. LUCAS,
Finance Committee,

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas. Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Free-
man, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 11.
Nays, none.

Ald. Slauson presented City Engi-
neer's progress estimates, approv-
ed by Board of Public Works June

15, 1927, as follows: )
Pavement Dist. No. T4.——Sl§;th
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction



96
Co., contractor, amount due, $I,-
733.27.

Pavement Dist. No. 76.—Second
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractor, amount due, 3%4,-
963.50.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that esti-
mates be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted hy following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 11. Nays, none.

Ald. Slauson presented a pro-
posal from P. R. Beasley and
Company to audit books and ac-
counts of city for ensuing year at
a price not to exceed $385.00, in-
clusive of expenses.

Moved by Ald. Slauson,
proposal be accepted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, IL.ucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, TFisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 11. Nays, none,

Ordinance Committee
To the Honorable Common
Council. Gentlemen:

Your ordinance committee has
considered the request from the
Board of Public Works asking for
a copy of all ordinances that Board
is empowered to enforce., We rec-
ommend that the compilation of
ordinances provided for in the
budget of 1927-28, be completed as
early as possible and that a copy
be furnished to each city official.

C. C. FREEMAN,
H. M. SLAUSON,
Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, S$lauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,

that

L.ucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury,
11. Nays, none.

Budget Committee RReport
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Budget Committee respect-
fully recommends that whenever
the City Treasurer receives from
the (City Assessor any specia]l as-
sessment roll, as provided in sec-
tion 130g of the charter, it shall
be the duty of the City Treasurer
to immediately send written or
printed mnotice to the persons as-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE

20, 1027

sessed in said special assessment
roll, stating the amount of assess-
ment, when payments will be due,
and that the whole or first or ad-
ditional yearly installments of said
assessment may be paid without
interest within ten days from date
of mailing of said notice.
Respectfully submitted,

E. E. Lucas, 8. S. Hammaial, C. C.
Freeman, Wm. C. Maulbetsch,
H. M. Slauson,

Budget Committee.
Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following wvote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,

Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,

Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Free-

man, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 11.

Nays, none.

Street Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommends that the Board
of Public Works be instructed to
remove the middle brick piers at
the entrance of Revena Blvd. from
Huron St. and rebuild brick pier
that was demolished by an auto-
mobile driver, said driver to pay
for repairs.

Respectfully submitted,
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, W. J. Draper,

L. P. Joceiyn, L. P. Fisher,
Street Committee.

Ald. Maulbetsch moved the
adoption of report which was
adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dra-
per, Dorow, Freeman, TFisher,
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nays, none,

Curb & Gutter Resolution
By Ald. Maulbetsch:

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands, which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying for
the curbing and guttering of the
following curb and gutter districts:

District No. 135, extension of
Forest Ave. hetween Washtenaw
Ave, and Geddes Ave; District No.
136, on Awixa Road, Lenawee
Drivse, Highland Road and Lafay-
ette Road; District No. 137, on Do-
ty Ave. between Dexter Ave. and
the north end of Doty Ave.; Dis-
triet No. 138, on Brockman Blvd.,



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE

between Washtenaw Ave. and Cop-

ley Ave.: District No. 139, on N.
First St. between Miller Ave. and
Kingsley St.: District No. 140 on

Baldwin Ave. between Wells St. and
Granger Ave.; District No. 141, on
the east side of Fourteenth St. be-
tween Volland St. and Huron St.;
within the corporate limits of the
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan; and

Whereas, the curbing and gut-
tering of the above named districts,
within the Ilimits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements; there-
fore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Council to cause the

above named districts, within the
limits aforesaid, to be curbed and
guttered under the charter and or-
dinances of the city of Ann Arbor
and in pursuance of the prayers of
said petitioners.

lesolved, further, that the costs
and expense of the construction of
said public improvements shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows: All street and public alley
imtersections and twenty per cent
of the remaining shall be paid by
the city and the remainder shall
be assessed and paid by special as-
sessment, levied and assessed ac-
cording to benefits on and against
all the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or fronting the above
named districts, within the limits
aforesaid.

Resolved, further, that the said
petitions along with this determi-
nation be and the same are hereby
referred to the Board of Public
Works with directions to report to
the Common Council, with conven-
ient dispatch, suitable plans with
specifications for the proposed im-
provements, the kind and quality
of material to be used therefore,
together with an estimate of the
probable cost and expense of such
public improvements.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf. Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 11. Nays, none.

Mr. Zenus Sweet informed the
Council that the property owners
on Arbor St. preferred a sheet as-
phalt pavement instead of concrete
as recommended by Board of Pub-

20, 1927 97
lic Works. Ald. Liucas stated that
some of the property owners on
Chapin St. had expressed a pref-
erence for sheet asphalt.

Referred to Street Committee.

Chair announced that Council
would meet as a committee of the
whole June 22, 1927, at 7 p. m., to
consider the bhids received on pro-
posed pavements.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that
when we adjourn we do so to meet
June 22, 1927, at 8 o’clock p. m.

Adopted hy following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Pres. Woodbury,
10. Nays, Ald. Fisher, 1.

Sidewalks Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—Your Sidewalk Com-
mittee respectfully recommends that
the following sidewalks be ordered
built and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be necessary public im-
brovements.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
that Portland Cement concrete side-
walks he graded, built and con-
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; width of walk to bhe five feet
unless otherwise stated:

Abbott Ave.

Driveway Dbetweezn Nos. 1513
and 1603,

Loty 103 and 104, Killins
Heights Add
Charlton Ave.

From 1402 westward to 1708
ard from 1403 westward to 1707.

T.ots 30, 48, 84, 106, 107, 108,
109, 110, 111, 146, 168, 49, 50, 31,
fF, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117,
147 and 169, Killins Hei: 1ts Add.
T.ots 26, 27 and 39, McMillen’s
Subdivision of Lot 1, Assessor’s
Plat 4.
Fiith Street

West Side, frora Liberty St. to

Jefferson St.

Iots B, D, E, F G, H, I, K, T,
U and V, Wm. S. Maynard's 3d
Add.

Huron Street, West

South Side, from Third St.
westward to and including No. 513.



98

Lots 1, 2 and 3, B4 Assessor's
Plat No. 3.
Jefferson Street, Wesg

No 716 two new Dblocks,
724, one new block.
~ Lots W and Y, Wm. S. May-
nard’s 3d Add.
Revena Boulevard

East Side, two lots between No.
305 and 317.

West Side, from Charlton south-
ward to No. 408.

Lots 27 and 28, Killins Heights
Add.

Lots 85 and 86, Killins Heights
Add.
Seventh Street, South

Nos. 207, 213 and 217.

Lot 63 and the W 1-2 of lot 62,
Samuel P. Jewetts Add.
Sixth Street

East Side, new from Jefferson
St. to and including No. 505.

Repair (mop) Nos. 519, 529,
535, 539, 545, new 547 southward
to Madison St.

West Side, Nos. 502, 508,
526, 530, 536 and to No. 554.

The W. 68 ft. of lots 1 and 2,
lots 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and the W 1-2 of
lots 9 and 10, B 5 S, R 4 W, Wm.
S. Maynard’s 3d Add.

Lots 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
and 20, B 5 S R 5 W, Wm. S.
Maynard’s 3d Add.

Third Street

East Side (No. 427 and north-
ward to William 8St.) also, be-
tween Liberty and Washington.

West Side, between Washington
and Huron.

Lots 2, 3, 4 and the W 90 ft. of
lot1, B4 S, R1 W, Wm. S. May-
nard’'s Add.

Lots 3, 4, b, 6, 7, 2, 11 and the
W 1-2 of lot 2, Krause Add.

Lets 1 and 26, B 4, Assessor’s
Plat No. 3.

Washington Street, West

Nos. 211, 421, 423, 425, 513 to

corner of Third St., 515, 517, 523

No.

520,

601, 603, 1106, one bhlock; 1120,
new driveway; 1128, 1130, 1132,
1212, 1135, westward to Crest
Ave.

The W 44 ft. of lots 7 and 8,
B2S R2E.
Lots 1, 2,
Krause Add.
Lots 11, 12 and 13, B 3, Asses-
sor’'s Ilat No. 3.
A parcel of land part of Sec.
30, Ann Arbor, beginning at a

24, 25, 26 and 27,

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

point in N line of W Washington
St.,, 88 ft. W of W line of Ninth
St., thence N 66 ft. W 44 ft. S 88
ft. E 44 ft. to beginning.

A parcel of land part of Sec. 30,
Ann Arbor, beginning at a point
in N line of W. Washington St.
180.18 ft. W of W line of Ninth
St., thence N 90 ft. W 43.18 ft. 3
90 ft. E 48.18 ft. to beg.

A parcel of land part of Sec. 30,
Ann Arbor, beginning at the SE
corner of lot 12, Huron Crest Add.,
thence N 127 ft.,, E 92 ft., S 127
ft., W 92 ft. to beginning.

Lots 7 and 12, Huron Crest Add.

Lots 13 and 14, Huron ZCrest
Add.

Virginia Ave.

No. 300.

The E 90 ft. of lot 163, Kiilins
Heights Add.

By City

Repair walk along city water
works property where needed.

Lots 81 and 82, Samuel P. Jew-
etts Add.

Respectfully submitted,

H. M. SLAUSON,

C. C. FREEMAN,
A. W. DOROW,

W. J. DRAPER,

B. H. GRAF,
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Free-
man, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 11.
Nays, none.

Traffic Committee Report
To the Honorahle, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Traffic Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1.” That the Dawn Donut Co. be
granted no-parking space of 15
feet in front of 216 E. Washing-
ton Street and Washington Bak-
ery he granted no-parking gpace of
15 feet in front of 213 E. Washing-
ton Street.

2. That the Board of Public
Works be instructed to cut back
the curb on the four corners at
intersection of Huron and Division
streets and make necessary im-
provements to relieve traffic con-
ditions at this point.

3. That West Washington St.
be made a through traffic street



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 20, 1927

from Main St. to and including Re-
vena Blvd. from the south.
Respectfully submitted,
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, C. C. Free-
man, S. S. Hammial,
Traffic Committee.

Ald. Hammial moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by follow:ng vote: Yeas, Ald, Joc-
elyn, Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury,
11. Nays, none.

Lighting Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

We respectfully recommend that
overhead traffic light be installed
at intersection of Broadway and
Moore Street and that the present
flashing signal light be removed.

Respectfully submitted,
L. P. Jocelyn,

Chairman of Lighting Committee.

Ald. Jocelyn moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,

Slausor_x, Graf. Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Free-
man, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 11.

Nays, none.
Bond and License Committee

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Bond Committee has had
the following bond under consid-
eration and respectfully recom-
mends approval of same:

Bond for Custody of City Funds

The Farmers & Mechaniecs Bank
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, princi-
pal; Horatio J. Abbot, Geo. S. Van-
dawarker, Burt F. Schumacher,
Warren W. Wadhams, Geo. W. Mil-
len, Junius E. Beal, George J.
Burke, Charles A. Sink, Fred T.
Stowe, Herbert A. Williams, Shir-
ley W. Smith, Charles C. Free-
man, sureties. Amount of bond,
$100,000.00

Respectfully submitted,
B. H. Graf, A. W. Dorow,
Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas. Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Fisher,
Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.
Ald. Freeman excused froim vot-
ing.

99

City Officers

Reports of City Marshal, &ngi-
neer and Street Commissioner for
month of May received and order-
ed on file.

Ald. Fisher announced a meet-
ing of Water Committee to be held
June 27 at 7:15 p. m., and request-
ed all members of Council and the
Board of Water Commissioners to
be present.

Dr. John A. Wessinger, Health
officer, informed Council of con-
ditions at Huron River Gravel
Company’s property mnear Dexter

and stated that representatives of
State Conservation Dept. had in-
spected the premises and given the
company until June 23 to better
conditions.

Matter was referred to Citv At-
torney and Water Committee.

Matter of condition of Traver
St. was referred to Street Commit-

tee.
On motion of Ald. Lucas, Coun-

cil adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.

Clouncil Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich,,
June 22, 1927.
Adjourned Regular Session
Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury at 8 p. m,, pursuant

to adjournment.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Freeman, Bursley,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 11.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Severance,
Fisher, 3.

Bids received on pavements and
action of the Board of Public
Works thereon, as presented to
Council June 20, 1927, were con-
sidered.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that we
concur in the recommendation of
Board that 3 inch brick be used
for districts Nos. 83 and 86 and
that the bid of the Northern Con-
struction Co., the lowest bidder, be
accepted and contract awarded to
them.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucasg, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Bursley, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 11. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that we
concur in the recommendation of
Board that 7 inch reinforced con-
crete be used for districts Nos. 82,



